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Petaluma Valley Groundwater Sustainability Agency 
Advisory Committee Meeting 

Meeting Summary 

Date/Time:  January 8, 2019 I 4:30 pm - 6:30 pm 
Location: Petaluma Community Center, 320 N. McDowell Blvd, Petaluma 
Contact: Ann DuBay, Sonoma County Water Agency, Petaluma Valley GSA Administrator 
Email: Ann.DuBay@scwa.ca.gov  Phone: (707) 524-8378 

Action Items 
Action Who When 
When receive GURP form, please review and send back to Ann 
with comments. 

AC Within 5 business days of 
receipt 

Send any comments on re-drafted Sustainability Goal to Ann. AC By 01/31/20 

Fix coloring in maps to be consistent Staff 03/11/20 

Review summary of responses to questions (page 7), and 
provide additional thoughts/comments/ideas. 

AC By 01/31/20 

Send to AC the spreadsheet of community organizations. Staff By 01/20/20 

Provide additions (especially neighborhood groups, 
corrections and – most important!—sign up to possibly speak 
to organizations listed on the above-mentioned spreadsheet 
and return to Andrea.Rodriguez@scwa.ca.gov. 

AC By 01/31/20 

Welcome and Call to Order 
Andy Rodgers, Chairman, and Sam Magill, facilitator, welcomed the committee and public, and 
called the meeting to order. 

Question/Comment in follow-up to last meeting: The hemp moratorium was removed and both 
hemp and cannabis permits now fall under Tony Linegar (Agricultural Commissioner) for permit 
issues. Are we tracking hemp? 

Response: Yes. The first hemp application went in yesterday (not in Petaluma Valley 
basin).  

Comment: Hemp is an irrigated crop, anyone who grows forage crops could displace the forage 
crop (which generally aren’t irrigated). This would have an impact on water use.  
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Staff Updates 
Ann DuBay, administrator, reported that there was no Board meeting in December. The Board 
will meet in February to discuss Sustainable Management Criteria (SMCs), draft budget for 
2020-2021, and final audit from last fiscal year.  

Ann also gave an update on the Santa Rosa Plain Groundwater User Registration Program 
(GURP). A series of Board and Advisory Committee meetings were canceled during power 
outages, and they are working to make sure the database is ready for a spring rollout of the 
program. The GURP form is not ready to be reviewed since it is going through many changes, 
but a copy of an updated version will be sent to Advisory Committee for feedback and you will 
serve as a beta test group for the online version to see if there are any glitches.  

Marcus Trotta, technical staff, discussed the 2020 calendar. The Advisory Committee meetings 
will be dominated by Sustainability Management Criteria conversations. As we move along, we 
may do a couple SMCs at a time, if they aren’t as relevant to the basin (e.g., change in storage 
and land subsidence). Other topics at future meetings include the computer model and water 
budget. 

Trotta also provided an update on basin prioritization, which were recently finalized by DWR. 
Because the boundaries of the Wilson Grove formation were adjusted, and for other reasons 
regarding water use coefficients, Wilson Grove remained a very low priority basin, and does not 
have to comply with SGMA at this time. It is likely that prioritizations will be revisited in a few 
years. 

Trotta’s final update was on grants. The shallow monitor wells were installed by DWR and we 
should get some initial findings by our next meeting. They have been incorporated into our 
monitoring well network. The GSA applied for $1 million in Round Three of Prop 68 grant 
funding. We learned that DWR received requests for $53 million and they have about $50 
million to spend. They are supposed to have draft results in February. Another round will be 
released next spring for implementation. 

Question: On the maps handed out, have the boundaries been adjusted to the current 
boundaries? Didn’t seem like it included all of Petaluma.  

Response: The entire city isn’t in the basin, but the map should reflect the current 
boundary.  

USGS Groundwater Model 
Marcus Trotta gave a brief update on the USGS model, which was pretty conservative on which 
crops get irrigated and which don’t. The current version of the model uses groundwater use 
information that is different from what local experience suggests. USGS is making changes to 
the model to reflect these new assumptions. With all the information we have, the Advisory 
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Committee can move forward with the Sustainable Management Criteria and we can start 
setting the initial thresholds, while we get the model ready for use in projecting future 
groundwater conditions to help finalize the SMCs later this year.  

Sustainability Goal 
Ann discussed the second draft of the Sustainability Goal, based on feedback from the last 
meeting. The goal is one of the last things that we will do in the development of the GSP, but 
there was interest in making a vision statement – so we’ll come back to this goal in a year or so, 
to ensure it still reflects what the GSP finds. If you have comments on the second draft, please 
send them to Ann.  

Comment: The word “controlled” stands out to me. Maybe the word “managed” is better. 

Comment: Delete the word “economic” and just use “growth.” The growth is broader than just 
economic – our community is growing/changing its socioeconomic and other ways, too.  

Response: Good feedback- this will be a draft for a long time. 

Revised Sustainability Goal: 

Sustainably manage, protect and enhance groundwater resources through a diverse portfolio of 
projects and management actions that ensure clean and plentiful groundwater for future uses 
and users in an environmentally sound and equitable manner that allows for reasonable and 
controlled economic managed growth. 

Sustainable Management Criteria 
Marcus Trotta reminded the committee that we are now at the phase of developing SMCs, and 
went through a presentation that described the schedule and process. The six sustainability 
indicators are locally defined and can be tailored to the basin. Developing the SMCs is an 
iterative process, as they are related.  

We are starting with “lowering groundwater levels”.  We have the most data for this indicator 
and SGMA allows us to use this indicator as a proxy for other indicators. The Advisory 
Committee was asked to focus on the groundwater level component of the discussion. 

These are the terms we will discuss: Undesirable results, minimum thresholds, measurable 
objectives. In your packet on page 17 is a cheat sheet of terms and definitions of SGMA. I 
encourage you to look at it. Look at how these terms relate to one another.  

We will start with a narrative document of what constitutes unreasonable effects, and then the 
technical team will convert this to minimum thresholds. We will then move on to measurable 
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objectives. Let staff know if you have thoughts on format or information that would help us 
move forward.  

Focused on four guiding questions, in packet, with an emphasis on questions 1,3,4. Question 2 
is something to keep in mind and explore at our next meeting.  

Question: On Lakeville Hwy, are there monitoring wells to determine seawater intrusion? 
Response: There are some in that area that have been monitored in the past. We will 
need to assess whether it is robust enough for saltwater intrusion monitoring in that 
area. As we go through the process of setting up minimum criteria, it is important to 
establish where we will be monitoring in the area. We will rely on monitoring to 
determine where and if we are exceeding or meeting thresholds. We will go through 
monitor network next. 

Question: Is there anywhere we would feel an impact from usage in other basins? Expect 
Wilson Grove connection is one area of possible impact. 

Response: It depends on the connection. Wilson Grove is the most closely connected to 
this basin. If it were highly developed, we could see an impact. There is not a hard 
barrier there.  

Question: Say that the Petaluma aqueduct (water supply from the Russian River) is impacted by 
an earthquake. If we had to get water from a local municipal well, would that impact 
groundwater?  

Response: The city has its own supply of groundwater wells that could be used to 
address short-term emergency situations, which could be examined as a model 
scenario. The groundwater-level SMC is defined by DWR based on chronic (long-term) 
lowering of groundwater levels.  

Comment: Climate change must be modeled, as it will be drier. We see how streams are drying 
up. We need to start drawing from the basin.  

Response: We need to think about long term drier conditions. Both weather extremes 
will be issues. Think about lowering groundwater levels, hopefully we can replenish. 

Comment: Some other statement had historical references. I would hate to see the ups and 
downs but over years we’re not just looking at groundwater levels. Not a material number of 
people losing their wells in drier times. I think there should be some sort of timeline rolling 
average. 

Question: About an atmospheric river scenario – how real is it? How much do we know about 
it? We have rainy years, we have drought years. 
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Response: Sonoma Water has been involved in a lot of research related to higher 
intensity storms (atmospheric rivers), which will affect recharge and storm run-off, but 
they are difficult to predict and model.  

Comment: Talk about drought, you can’t rely on the ground to hold it. Also need to consider 
building more storage. The solution is more surface storage.  

Response: There can be an emphasis for capturing more runoff in GSP, it can help offset 
pumping to sustain basin. 

Question: Where does that come into play? 
Response: As we develop the projects and actions portion of the GSP it will come into 
play.  

Comment: Since we don’t know where everyone’s wells are set, we should consider an impact 
of no net decrease to average level. If you say no tolerable decrease, then you need to take 
some action. I understand you don’t want a domestic user to lose their well.  

Comment: I think a place to start would be verbiage close to Santa Cruz. This basin is only 1% 
over-drafted so it’s not catastrophic. 

Response: Storage loss has been minimal determined by USGS. It is stable over the past 
23 years. 

Question: Is that due to getting water from Russian River? 
Response: We are planning long term. We need to consider that the Russian River may 
not be a long-term source. We should have a list of changes that could occur to this 
basin.  

Comment: Crop threats in the agricultural world are easy to quantify. We are not diverting 
anything. You can go 30 more miles inland to see the effects. If the city had to pump water, ag 
is a small percentage of users.  

Comment: If the spigot got turned off from Sonoma Water, we need storage. It’s related to our 
water service. We would be in trouble without it. 

Response: The water budget accounts for different water sources in the GSP. 

Comment: Getting rid of Lake Pillsbury and the Potter Valley project would affect what happens 
downstream.  

Question: Storage has come up a lot from the group, what would be an undesirable effect? 
Are there other specific effects we want listed?  
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Comment: No net decrease on average of wells. 

Comment: We need to treat all wells equally. Don’t pit rural residential vs. ag vs. residential. 

Comment: Drinking water is being used for landscape when it can be conserved. 

Comment: I agree with the averages, we have many years of data. Something outside of that 
range that is related to climate change - how does that average track with a wet year or 
extreme dry periods? 

Question/Comment: Would we allow some decrease with climate change? There is the point of 
recharge and extreme conditions with more storage.  

Example graph: Indication of localized decline. 

Public: Would you draw a conclusion on one area? 
Response: No. You can craft the undesirable result to be some percentage of total 
exceedances and not based on a minimum threshold exceedance at one well site. We 
don’t want to look at specific users.  

Comment: No beneficial users should be impacted. We don’t want to see anyone impacted. 

Question: What is the typical timeframe of well data? 
Response: 10 years. 

Trotta gave a short summary of groundwater conditions, and showed a series of maps, 
hydrographs, and trend maps. Overall the basin is quite stable.  

Question/Comment: Back to the map with the number of wells, was this developed by property 
(parcel-based)? 98% of houses in the county have their own well.  

Response: This is an incomplete dataset from well logs and is just where we have 
information on well depth.  It is a combination of county information and DWR 
information. The idea is to show general pattern of shallow and deeper wells in the 
basin. 

Comment: We may want to have two different thresholds: One for shallow wells and one for 
deep wells. Maybe in shallow we go with a range. The other idea that came to mind is talking 
about chronic trends, what about acute? We do get localized areas where wells are dry because 
of big wells and can we mange that with criteria? Certainly, water quality gets lower and you 
notice it. 
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Comment: In the city of Sebastopol, when the city drilled a well, everyone in Cooper Lane went 
dry in two days. They all had to start drilling wells, that’s an immediate and unintended 
consequence.  

 
Comment: Looking at question #4, is there specific area in the basin that has unique concern?  

Response: In the southern east part of basin, we need to look at the map more 
thoroughly. Around the margins of the basin is where we see decline. 

 
Staff question: Is there an area that you know about that has issues? 

Response: Outside of the basin, Two Rock, has no water. Peppermill, Eastman Lane, 
Stadler. Lakeville is the next worst area that is within the basin. 

 
Comment: On Old Adobe Road, on other side of the hill, there is sodium in water, and you can’t 
use it.  

Response: It can be old water. There are also oil fields in that area.  
 
Comment: Diagram s- you need to flip back and forth between shallow and deep and decline 
maps. 3.12-D map.  

Response: We’ll try to fix that with coloring to overlay maps and data. 
  

Comment: The maps don’t show a real trend where we can pinpoint a spot. The middle of the 
basin is so hit and miss. You might get nothing, and your neighbor hits a perfect spot.  
 
Sam Magill wrapped up the Sustainable Management Criteria discussion, summarizing 
comments: 
 

Question 1: Unacceptable Effects/Impacts 
• No net decrease in groundwater levels  

o Identify averages based on wet/dry year cycles as well as historical ranges 
o Account for climate change in establishing baseline for net decrease 

• No impacts to any beneficial uses or users 

Question 3: Specific elements potentially affected by groundwater levels  
• Two sets of criteria should be developed for SMC - shallow zone and deep zone. 

Decreases in deep aquifers should be much more restrictive than shallow aquifers.  
• Two timescales should be developed for SMC – chronic decreases in groundwater levels, 

and short-term, acute decreases.  

Question 4: Specific areas of concerns in the basin 
• Lakeville area (sodium intrusion) – For “parking lot” 
• Adobe Road near Freitas (water quality generally/sodium intrusion) – For “parking lot” 
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Welcome additional ideas – send email to team between meetings. 

Andrea discussed outreach to the community. The committee members suggested that we look 
for a video from a critically over-drafted basin regarding SGMA and SMCs. People want to know 
“what’s it going to cost me?” and “do I have to put in a meter?” These questions should be 
addressed in materials. 
Action:  Staff will send out the spreadsheet for sign-ups and corrections. 

Next meeting is March 11, 2020. 

Advisory Committee attendees: 
Rebecca Ng 
Andy Rodgers 
Drew Buechley 
Heidi Bauer 
Gary Mikelson 
Martha Murphy 
Eugene Camozzi 

Public attendees 
Eric Frost 

Staff attendees 
Marcus Trotta, Sonoma Water, technical staff 
Ann DuBay, Sonoma water, administrator 
Andrea Rodriguez, Sonoma Water, outreach 
Chelsea Thompson, City of Petaluma 

Facilitator 
Sam Magill, Collaboration and Consensus Program, CSUS 
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